

No. 19-783

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

NATHAN VAN BUREN, PETITIONER

*v.*

UNITED STATES

---

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT*

---

**BRIEF FOR THE REPORTERS COMMITTEE  
FOR FREEDOM OF THE PRESS ET AL.  
AS AMICI CURIAE SUPPORTING PETITIONER**

---

BRUCE D. BROWN  
KATIE TOWNSEND  
GABRIEL ROTTMAN  
REPORTERS COMMITTEE FOR  
FREEDOM OF THE PRESS  
*1156 15th Street, N.W.,  
Suite 1020  
Washington, DC 20005*

KANNON K. SHANMUGAM  
*Counsel of Record*  
JOEL S. JOHNSON  
PAUL, WEISS, RIFKIND,  
WHARTON & GARRISON LLP  
*2001 K Street, N.W.  
Washington, DC 20006  
(202) 223-7300  
kshanmugam@paulweiss.com*

AMANDA C. WEINGARTEN  
PAUL, WEISS, RIFKIND,  
WHARTON & GARRISON LLP  
*1285 Avenue of the Americas  
New York, NY 10019*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Interest of amici curiae .....	1
Summary of argument .....	2
Argument.....	4
The Computer Fraud and Abuse Act’s prohibition on exceeding unauthorized access should be construed narrowly to avoid serious constitutional concerns .....	4
A. Overly broad criminal statutes implicating the First Amendment are subject to particularly strin- gent application of the vagueness doctrine.....	5
B. The expansive interpretation adopted by the court of appeals is unconstitutionally vague and would significantly chill First Amendment activity .....	6
1. The court of appeals’ interpretation implicates the due process and separation-of-powers con- cerns protected by the vagueness doctrine.....	6
2. The court of appeals’ interpretation chills First Amendment activity .....	9
a. The court of appeals’ interpretation crimi- nalizes traditional newsgathering activity.....	10
b. The court of appeals’ interpretation encom- passes new data-journalism techniques.....	13
C. The Court should construe the statute narrowly to avoid constitutional concerns .....	17
Conclusion.....	19

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases:	
<i>Bartnicki v. Vopper</i> , 532 U.S. 514 (2001).....	10
<i>Branzburg v. Hayes</i> , 408 U.S. 665 (1972) .....	16
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976).....	10
<i>Clark v. Martinez</i> , 543 U.S. 371 (2005) .....	17, 18

## II

	Page
Cases—continued:	
<i>Garrison v. Louisiana</i> , 379 U.S. 64 (1964).....	10
<i>Grayned v. City of Rockford</i> , 408 U.S. 104 (1972) .....	5
<i>Havens Realty Corp. v. Coleman</i> , 455 U.S. 363 (1982).....	16
<i>Jennings v. Rodriguez</i> , 138 S. Ct. 830 (2018).....	17
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2551 (2015) .....	5
<i>Kolender v. Lawson</i> , 461 U.S. 352 (1983) .....	6
<i>Lanzetta v. New Jersey</i> , 306 U.S. 451 (1939) .....	9
<i>Marinello v. United States</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1101 (2018) .....	9, 17
<i>McDonnell v. United States</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1101 (2018) .....	9
<i>Nieves v. Bartlett</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1715 (2019).....	13
<i>NLRB v. Catholic Bishop of Chicago</i> , 440 U.S. 490 (1979) .....	17
<i>Screws v. United States</i> , 325 U.S. 91 (1945) .....	17
<i>Skilling v. United States</i> , 561 U.S. 358 (2010) .....	17
<i>United States v. Davis</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2319 (2019).....	5, 8
<i>United States v. Drew</i> , 259 F.R.D. 449 (C.D. Cal. 2009) ....	8
<i>United States v. Kozminski</i> , 487 U.S. 931 (1988).....	17, 18
<i>United States v. Lowson</i> , Crim. No. 10-144, 2010 WL 9552416 (D. N.J. Oct. 12, 2010) .....	8
<i>United States v. Nosal</i> , 676 F.3d 854 (9th Cir. 2012) .....	7
<i>United States v. Santos</i> , 553 U.S. 507 (2008) .....	17
<i>Village of Hoffman Estates v. Flipside, Hoffman Estates, Inc.</i> , 455 U.S. 489 (1982) .....	6
Statutes:	
Computer Fraud and Abuse Act.....	2
18 U.S.C. 1030(a)(2).....	4
18 U.S.C. 1030(a)(2)(C) .....	<i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. 1030(e)(6).....	5
10 U.S.C. 923(a)(1) .....	12
10 U.S.C. 923(a)(2) .....	12
Miscellaneous:	
Anthony G. Amsterdam, <i>The Void-for-Vagueness Doctrine in the Supreme Court</i> , 109 U. Pa. L. Rev. 67 (1960) .....	6

### III

	Page
Miscellaneous—continued:	
Julia Angwin et al., <i>The Tiger Mom Tax: Asians Are Nearly Twice as Likely to Get a Higher Price from Princeton Review</i> , ProPublica (Sept. 1, 2015) <tinyurl.com/tigermomtax> .....	15
D. Victoria Baranetsky, <i>Data Journalism and the Law</i> , Tow Center for Digital Journalism (Sept. 19, 2018) <tinyurl.com/datajournalismandthelaw> .....	13, 14, 16
Michael J. Borden, <i>The Role of Financial Journalists in Corporate Governance</i> , 12 Fordham J. Corp. & Fin. L. 311 (2007) .....	10
Jacquellena Carrero, Note, <i>Access Granted: A First Amendment Theory of Reform of the CFAA Access Provision</i> , 120 Colum. L. Rev. 131 (2020) .....	13, 14, 15, 16
Bill Dedman, <i>The Color of Money</i> , Atlanta Journal-Constitution (May 1-4, 1988) .....	16
David Eads, <i>How (and Why) We’re Collecting Cook County Jail Data</i> , ProPublica (July 24, 2017) <tinyurl.com/cook_countyjaildata> .....	14
Executive Office of the President, <i>Big Data: A Report on Algorithmic Systems, Opportunity, and Civil Rights</i> (May 2016) <tinyurl.com/reportonalgorithms> .....	14
Orin S. Kerr, <i>Vagueness Challenges to the Computer Fraud and Abuse Act</i> , 94 Minn. L. Rev. 1561 (2010) .....	7, 8
Jeff Larson et al., <i>How We Analyzed the COMPAS Recidivism Algorithm</i> , ProPublica (May 23, 2016) <tinyurl.com/compasrecidivism> .....	15
William E. Lee, <i>Deep Background: Journalists, Sources, and the Perils of Leaking</i> , 57 Am. U. L. Rev. 1453 (2008) .....	10, 11
Peter W. Low & Joel S. Johnson, <i>Changing the Vocabulary of the Vagueness Doctrine</i> , 101 Va. L. Rev. 2051 (2015) .....	5, 8, 18

IV

	Page
Miscellaneous—continued:	
Memorandum from the Attorney General to United States Attorneys and Assistant Attorneys General for the Criminal and National Security Divisions, Intake and Charging Policy for Computer Crime Matters (Sept. 11, 2014).....	9
Note, <i>Indefinite Criteria of Definiteness in Statutes</i> , 45 Harv. L. Rev. 160 (1931).....	18
Note, <i>The Vagaries of Vagueness: Rethinking the CFAA as a Problem of Private Nondelegation</i> , 127 Harv. L. Rev. 751, 768-771 (2013) .....	8
Komal S. Patel, Note, <i>Testing the Limits of the First Amendment: How Online Civil Rights Testing Is Protected Speech Activity</i> , 118 Colum. L. Rev. 1473 (2018) .....	15
David A. Puckett, <i>Terms of Service and the Computer Fraud and Abuse Act: A Trap for the Unwary?</i> , 7 Okla. J. L. & Tech. 53 (2011).....	8
Gabe Rottman, <i>Knight Institute’s Facebook ‘Safe Harbor’ Proposal Showcases Need for Comprehensive CFAA Reform</i> , Reporters Committee for Freedom of the Press (Aug. 6, 2018) < <a href="http://tinyurl.com/cfaasafeharbor">tinyurl.com/cfaasafeharbor</a> > .....	16
Carrie Teegardin, <i>Behind the Scenes: How the Doctors &amp; Sex Abuse Project Came About</i> , Atlanta Journal-Constitution (Dec. 17, 2016) < <a href="http://tinyurl.com/sexabuseproject">tinyurl.com/sexabuseproject</a> > .....	14
Noa Yachot, <i>Your Favorite Website Might Be Discriminating Against You</i> , ACLU (June 29, 2016) < <a href="http://tinyurl.com/favoritewebsite-discriminating">tinyurl.com/favoritewebsite-discriminating</a> > .....	14
